

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION  
TRANSFER PETITION (C) NO.483 OF 2013

ADITI SHANMUGAM Petitioner(s)  
VERSUS  
SANJIV SHANMUGAM Respondent(s)

O R D E R

Heard.

Learned counsel for the parties submit that parties have arrived at an amicable settlement in terms whereof a joint petition has been filed in the trial court for dissolution of marriage which is pending and in which first motion has already been completed. Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that in the light of the said subsequent development, this petition could be disposed of with liberty to the petitioner to move a fresh petition if the need so arises in future.

The transfer petition is accordingly dismissed as withdrawn, with the liberty prayed for.

.....J.  
(T.S. THAKUR)

.....J.  
(JAGDISH SINGH KHEHAR)

NEW DELHI  
DATED 15TH July, 2013.  
ITEM NO.6 COURT NO.8 SECTION XVIA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL.) NO(s). 483 OF 2012

ADITI SHANMUGAM Petitioner(s)  
VERSUS  
SANJIV SHANMUGAM Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for stay and office report)

Date: 15/07/2013 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE T.S. THAKUR  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE JAGDISH SINGH KHEHAR

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Sushan Thakur,Adv.  
Ms. Santhana Lakshmi V.,Adv.  
Mr. A.Venayagam Balan,Adv.

Mr. Ashwin Kumar,Adv.

For Respondent(s)                      Mrs. Kanchan Kaur Dhodi,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Heard.

Learned counsel for the parties submit that parties have arrived at an amicable settlement in terms whereof a joint petition has been filed in the trial court for dissolution of marriage which is pending and in which first motion has already been completed. Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that in the light of the said subsequent development, this petition could be disposed of with liberty to the petitioner to move a fresh petition if the need so arises in future.

The transfer petition is accordingly dismissed as withdrawn, with the liberty prayed for.

|(Mahabir Singh)  
| Court Master

| (Veena Khera)  
| Court Master

(Signed order is placed on the file)